PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael Joseph Griffin	06/15/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	One28 Marketing Group, LLC	
Street Address:	Tampa	
City:		
State/Country:		
Postal Code:	33626	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D562832

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (813)229-8313

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docket1@fowlerwhite.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher Paradies, Ph.D./Fowler White

Address Line 1: 501 E. Kennedy Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Tampa, FLORIDA 33602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P060492-01DS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: **Christopher Paradies**

Total Attachments: 3

500886587

source=Griffin01dsAssignment#page1.tif source=Griffin01dsAssignment#page2.tif source=Griffin01dsAssignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 022824 FRAME: 0599

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, between the undersigned individual (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), and One28 Marketing Group, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a Florida company with a principal place of business at 12631 Weston Dr., Tampa, Florida 33626.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired all rights, title and interest in and to certain inventions, improvements and patent rights relating to the following patent application:

Title: "OPTICALLY READABLE CARD" Attorney Docket No. P060492-01DS U.S. Design Patent No. D562,832 Granted: February 26, 2008 Appl. Ser. No. 29/278,760 Filing Date: April 9, 2007

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire rights, title and interest in and to the invention, improvements and patent rights;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest of the ASSIGNOR in and to the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights, the Patent Applications, any and all other applications for Letters Patent relating to the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights disclosed in the Patent Applications in any and all countries including, without limitation, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, international PCT and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights;
- 2. Authorizes ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries for the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights in the name of ASSIGNOR, in the name of any previous assignor, who authorized the filing under a similar obligation to ASSIGNOR, or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments, regional authorities, international organizations and others to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;
- 4. Warrants that ASSIGNOR has not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights or any license to use the same or to

page 1 of 3

make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights; that ASSIGNOR has good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance; and that ASSIGNOR is aware of no claim to the contrary;

- 5. Binds the ASSIGNOR, any previous assignor, who has a legal obligation to ASSIGNOR to do so, and the heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the previous assignor and the ASSIGNOR, as applicable, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to ASSIGNOR, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR or the heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the ASSIGNOR, as applicable, if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights or the history thereof; to furnish ASSIGNEE with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits under the control of the ASSIGNOR, in the control of any previous assignor, who has a similar obligation to the ASSIGNOR, or the heirs, legal representatives, successors or assigns of the ASSIGNOR, as applicable, which may be useful for establishing the facts of conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights; and to testify to the same in any interference, arbitration, or litigation with reasonable reimbursement as to expenses incurred as a result of such testimony; and
- 6. Authorizes the ASSIGNEE or the appointed agent of the ASSIGNEE to enter the Appl. Ser. No. and filing date of the patent application in the spaces provided herein.

[remaining portion of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR I	has caused this agreement to be executed this
5 day of June, 2009.	nas caused this agreement to be executed this
Makael Willer	
(Signature) Michael Joseph Griffin	
(Name) 14639 Mirasol Manor Ct., Tampa, FL 33626	
(Address) US	
(Citizen of)	
CITY OF Tamps) ss COUNTY OF Hillstorach)	
COUNTY OF Hillshormy ()	
On this day of who is basis of satisfactory evidence to be the sassignment, and who acknowledged to me that will for the use and purposes therein set forth.	, 2009 , before me personally came the personally known by me or proved to me on the same individual who executed the foregoing the/she executed the same of his/her own free
	Domine Pugh
	My Commission Expires:
40747205v1	DOMINIC PUGLISI MY COMM/SSION #DD776374
	EXPIRES April 07, 2012

(407) 398-0153

page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 022824 FRAME: 0602

FloridaNotaryService.com